(e) Retrospective restatement
During the half-year period to September 2024, the Group identified an error where goodwill and other acquired intangible
assets relating to the Coretex acquisition had been recorded in NZ$, rather than recorded in the functional currency of each of
the Group’s CGUs (US$ for North America and A$ for Australia), in its financial statements since 2022. This has been corrected by
restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods. The following tables summarise the impact on the
Group’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

30 September 2023

As previously
presented Adjustment Restated

 $M’s $M’s $M’s

Amortisation of intangible assets (9.3) (0.3) (9.6)

Income tax benefit 3.1 0.1 3.2

Loss after tax for the period attributable to the shareholders (1.2) (0.2) (1.4)

Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss

Currency translation differences 3.2 6.1 9.3

Total comprehensive income for the year 1.5 5.9 7.4

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

31 March 2024

 As previously
presented Adjustment Restated

$M’s $M’s $M’s

Intangible assets 244.4 20.0 264.4

Total assets 433.5 20.0 453.5

Deferred tax liability (11.4) (1.7) (13.1)

Total liabilities (130.5) (1.7) (132.2)

Other reserves 2.1 19.1 21.2

Accumulated losses (32.7) (0.8) (33.5)

Equity 303.0 18.3 321.3

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

PAGE 17 PAGE 17

EROAD 2025 INTERIM REPORT  NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position (continued)

1 April 2023

As previously
presented

1 April 2023
Adjustment Restated

 $M’s $M’s $M’s

Intangible assets 242.1 13.0 255.1

Total assets 402.8 13.0 415.8

Deferred tax liability (17.9) (1.2) (19.1)

Total liabilities (154.0) (1.2) (155.2)

Other reserves (1.0) 12.2 11.2

Accumulated losses (36.0) (0.4) (36.4)

Equity 248.8 11.8 260.6

There is no material impact on the Group’s basic or diluted EPS and no impact on the total operating, investing or financing
cash flows for the period ended 30 September 2023. There is no change to the outcome of the impairment testing of the
Group’s North America or Australia CGUs at 31 March 2024.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

PAGE 18 PAGE 18

EROAD 2025 INTERIM REPORT  NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PERFORMANCE

This section focuses on the Group’s financial performance. This section includes the following notes:

NOTE 1 SEGMENT REPORTING

NOTE 2 REVENUE